MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 249.

Снар. 349.

Resolve for abatement of state valuation of the town of Arrowsic.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the town of Arrowsic, in the county of Sagadahoc, shall hereafter and until the next state valuation, be fixed at sixty-two thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

[Approved April 2, 1856.]

Chapter 350.

Resolve in aid of roads in the town of Kingsbery.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend in Road from the town of Kingsbery, the sum of two hundred dollars, in re-Blanchard, mairing the road leading from Kingsbery to Blanchard, south of the mountain.

Kingsbery to

[Approved April 3, 1856.]

Chapter 351.

Resolve in relation to the settlement of the account of the land agent.

Resolved, That the allowance to the land agent in the settlement of his account for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five, by the governor and council, of the sum of nine hundred and forty-five dollars and twenty-five cents, the same being the excess of expenditure upon Mattawamkeag bridge in said year, above the appropriation therefor, is hereby confirmed.

Allowance to confirmed.

[Approved April 3, 1856.]

Chapter 352.

Resolve for the payment of the militia called into the public service by order of the governor, June fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Resolved, That there be paid to Major General Wendall P. Military Smith, of the fifth division of the militia of this state, and to payment of the officers, non-commissioned officers and privates under his command, called into the public service by order of the governor, June fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, the following compensation therefor, viz:

477.6			
Снар. 352.	To Major General Wendall P. Smith, fifty dollars,	\$50	00
	" Joshua S. Palmer, aid de camp, twenty dollars,	20	00
	" Frederick Fox, aid de camp, twenty dollars,	20	00
The grand state of the state of	" John S. Wilson, division inspector, twenty-five dollars,	25	00.
	" Samuel A. Blake, division quartermaster, twenty		
	dollars,	20	00
	" Lieutenant Colonel William Stodder, twenty-five		
	dollars,	25	00
	" Joseph Somers, adjutant, twenty dollars,	20	90
	" Charles B. Merrill, quartermaster, twenty dollars,	20	00
	" William S. Dodge, paymaster, twenty dollars,	20	00
	" S. H. Tukesbury, surgeon, twenty dollars,	20	00
	" Joseph A. Perry, quartermaster sergeant, ten dollars,	10	00
	" Captain Charles C. Harmon, twenty-five dollars,	$\frac{10}{25}$	
	" Lieutenant Albion Witham, twenty dollars,	20	
	" Lieutenant George W. Tukey, twenty dollars,	20	
	" Lieutenant James L. Boothby, twenty dollars,	20	
	" Lieutenant James T. Todd, twenty dollars,	2.0	
	" five sergeants' of Captain Harmon's company,	22,0	
	twenty-five dollars,	25	00
	" four corporals' of Captain Harmon's company,		
	twenty dollars,	20	00
	" two musicians of Captain Harmon's company, ten		
	dollars,	10	00ı
	" thirty-one privates of Captain Harmon's company,	~0	
	at four dollars, one hundred twenty-four dollars,	124	00
	" one private of Captain Harmon's company, three		
	dollars,	3.	00
	" one private of Captain Harmon's company, two		
	dollars,	2	00
	" one private of Captain Harmon's company, one		
	dollar,	1	00.
	" Captain Thomas A. Roberts, twenty-five dollars,		00
	" Lieutenant Benjamin F. Pratt, twenty dollars,	20	
	" Lieutenant Ephraim Gammon, twenty dollars,		00
	" Lieutenant Elbridge G. Bolton, twenty dollars,	20	
q	" Lieutenant George G. Bailey, twenty dollars,		00
	" six sergeants of Captain Roberts' company, thirty		
	dollars,	30	00
	" six corporals of Captain Roberts' company, thirty		
	dollars,	30	00

To two musicians of Captain Roberts' company, ten	Снар. 353.
dollars, \$10 00	
" forty-one privates of Captain Roberts' company,	
at four dollars, one hundred sixty-four dollars, 164 00	
" Captain Josiah Peirce, junior, twenty dollars, 20 00	
" Lieutenant Augustus D. Marr, fifteen dollars, 15 00	
" Lieutenant James Doughty, fifteen dollars, 15 00	
" Lieutenant Edward M. Patten, fifteen dollars, 15 00	
" Lieutenant Sewall C. Strout, fifteen dollars, 15 00	
" five sergeants of Captain Peirce's company, twenty	
dollars, 20 00	
" four corporals of Captain Peirce's company, sixteen	
dollars, 16 00	
" two musicians of Captain Peirce's company, eight	
dollars, 8 00	
" thirty-one privates of Captain Pcirce's company,	
at three dollars, ninety-three dollars, 93 00	
making in the whole, the sum of ten hundred and ninety-six	
dollars. And the governor is hereby authorized to draw his	
warrant on the treasurer therefor.	

Resolved, further, That the adjutant general, as acting paymaster general, be directed to proceed to the city of Portland general, duty of. and make payment to the troops called into public service as mentioned in the preceding resolve, giving due notice to Major General Smith of the time such payment will be made, and he shall make due return of his doings under these resolves, to the governor and council for settlement.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

Chapter 353.

Resolve in favor of Volney A. Sprague.

Resolved, That there be paid to Volney A. Sprague, out of compensation as any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum clock in of eighteen dollars and forty cents, to make his compensation office in 1853. as a temporary clerk in the office of the secretary of state, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-three, what he was entitled to receive by law.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]